
For requests for further information
Contact:  Cherry Foreman
Tel:       01270 686463
E-Mail:    cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies

Audit and Governance Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday, 10th December, 2015
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is allocated 
for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant to the work of the 
body in question.
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a 
number of speakers.
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given.
It is not required to give notice of the intention to make use of public speaking provision, 
however, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours notice is encouraged.



4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 8)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2015.

5. External Audit Annual Letter 2014/15  (Pages 9 - 20)

To consider the Annual Audit Letter for 2014/15.

6. External Audit Certification of Claims and Returns 2014/15  (Pages 21 - 24)

To consider the key findings identified during the External Auditors’ certification process for 2014/15 
claims and returns.

7. Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report 2014/15  (Pages 25 - 42)

To consider the draft Annual Report 2014/15 and agree the final version for submission to 
Council in December.

8. Draft Treasury Management Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision 
Statement 2016/17  (Pages 43 - 70)

To consider the proposed Treasury Management Strategy and the Minimum Revenue 
Provision Statement for 2016/17.  

9. Draft Risk Management Policy Statement / Strategy and Outline Framework.  
(Pages 71 - 86)

To consider a new draft risk management policy statement and strategy, and an outline 
of the risk management framework that underpins them.  

10. Annual Governance Statement Update  (Pages 87 - 94)

To note the progress against the issues reported in the 2014/15 Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS), to consider the process for the production of the Statement for 
2015/16, and changes to governance, risk management and audit arrangements. 

11. Internal Audit Interim Report 2015/16 and Internal Audit Charter  (Pages 95 - 
120)

To consider progress against the Internal Audit Plan 2015/16, and to approve the 
updated Internal Audit Charter.  



12. Audit and Governance Committee Self- Assessment  (Pages 121 - 130)

To consider progress in implementing the actions arising from the 2014/15 self-
assessment of the Audit and Governance Committee.  

13. Work Plan 2015/16  (Pages 131 - 144)

To consider the Work Plan and determine any required amendments.  





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee
held on Thursday, 24th September, 2015 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT
Councillor D Marren (Vice-Chair, in the Chair)

Councillors S Corcoran, R Fletcher, A Moran, A Kolker, M Simon, G Wait and 
S Edgar.

Councillors in attendance:
Councillors S Gardner and P Groves.

Officers in attendance:
Peter Bates – Chief Operating Officer
Anita Bradley – Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer
Andrew North – Corporate Manager: Governance and Audit
Judith Tench – Head of Corporate Resources and Stewardship
Alex Thompson  - Corporate Manager Strategy and Reporting
Jo Wilcox – Corporate Finance Manager
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services Officer

14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Andrew, G Baxendale, 
M Hardy, L Smetham and A Stott.

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

With reference to various audit matters Councillors D Marren and G Wait 
declared personal interests by virtue of being Chairmen of Orbitas and Transport 
Service Solutions respectively.

16 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public wished to speak at the meeting.

17 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2015.  
Additions to the preamble of the following minutes were agreed: -

Minute 10 (Whistleblowing Arrangements) - ‘Serious concerns were expressed by 
Councillor S Corcoran at the effectiveness of whistleblowing arrangements and 
the protection afforded to those using the arrangements.’

Minute 12 (Ombudsman Complaints) - ‘The importance of following up 
appropriately was emphasised.’



RESOLVED

That, subject to the inclusion of the above wording, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 25 June 2015 be approved as a correct record.

18 EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2014/15 

Grant Thornton presented the Audit Findings report on the 2014/15 Audit.  An 
addendum was circulated at the meeting along with a copy of the representation 
letter from the Council to Grant Thornton which confirmed that the Group 
Financial Statements represented a true and fair view, in accordance with the 
CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United 
Kingdom 2014/15 and applicable law.   

The report identified the key issue
[...]
.

10.2 In addition, Cheshire East Council are required to obtain a reasonable 
assurance report on their annual Teachers Pension return. Grant 
Thornton have provided this report, in accordance with the terms of 
their contract and the Terms of Engagement set out in the guidance 
issued by Teachers’ Pension. The reasonable assurance report was 
unqualified. The fee for this specific work is £4,800.  

11.0 Access to Information

           The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting    
the report writer:

Name:  Joanne Wilcox
Designation: Corporate Finance Manager

           Tel No: (01270) 685869
           Email:  Joanne.wilcox@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Appendix 1:  Grant Thornton Certification Report 2014/15 for Cheshire East Council

mailto:Joanne.wilcox@cheshireeast.gov.uk


 
 

Chartered Accountants 

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. Registered office: Grant Thornton House, Melton Street, Euston Square, London NW1 2EP. 

A list of members is available from our registered office.  Grant Thornton UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. 

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL and 

its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. Please see www.grant-thornton.co.uk for further details. 

 

Peter Bates 
Chief Operating Officer 
Cheshire East Council 
Westfields 
Middlewich Road 
SANDBACH 
CW11 1HZ  

27 November 2015 

 
Dear Peter 

Certification work for Cheshire East Council for year ended 31 March 

2015 

We are required to certify the Housing Benefit Subsidy claim submitted by Cheshire East 
Council ('the Council'). This certification takes place six to nine months after the claim period 
and represent
[...]
ash flows, its banking, money 
market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated 
with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those 
risks.

1.4 The key elements of the strategy for 2016/17 are for the Council to:
 Retain capital financing costs within an affordable limit of c.£14m
 Not enter into any overall additional external borrowing in 2016/17
 Maintain security of investments by only using counterparties detailed in 

the strategy
 Take an appropriate approach to risk if short term loans are required, by 

only borrowing from lenders identified in the strategy
 Support a flexible approach to treasury management that can react to 

opportunities and market conditions to maximise effectiveness, whilst 
protecting the public funds managed within the strategy

1.5 The capital programme for 2016/19 is currently being updated with new proposals 
for future capital investment; therefore the Prudential Indicators included within 
the draft Treasury Management Strategy set out in Appendix A will be subject to 
change.   

1.6 The Treasury Management Strategy will be updated with the final capital 
programme before being reported to Cabinet on 9th February 2016 and then on to 
Full Council for approval on 25th February 2016.  

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 To receive and comment on the proposed Treasury Management Strategy and 
the MRP Statement for 2016/17 set out in Appendix A.



3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The report presents the 2016/17 Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
(TMSS), incorporating the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement, 
Investment Strategy and Prudential and Treasury Indicators 2016/19, required 
under Part 1 of the Local Government Act 2003.

3.2 The Treasury Management Strategy details the activities of the Treasury 
Management function in the forthcoming year 2016/17. The Strategy for 2016/17 
reflects the views on interest rates of leading market forecast
[...]
ce Initiative schemes brought on Balance Sheet 
under the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) based Accounting Code of Practice 
will match the annual principal repayment for the associated deferred liability.

The MRP Statement will be submitted to Council before the start of the 2016/17 financial year. 
If it is ever proposed to vary the terms of the original MRP Statement during the year, a 
revised statement will be put to Council at that time.





 
 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO: Audit and Governance Committee 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of meeting: 10 December 2015 
Report of:  Corporate Manager Governance and Audit  
Title:  Draft Risk Management Policy Statement / Strategy and 

Outline Framework. 
Portfolio Holder:  Councillor David Brown 
______________________________________________________________                                                                                                                  
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.0 The Audit and Governance Committee has responsibility for monitoring 

the effectiveness of the Council’s risk management arrangements. In 
order to support the Committee in fulfilling its role this report provides 
Members with;  

 

 A new draft risk management policy statement and strategy set out 
in Appendix A; and 

 An outline of the risk management framework that underpins the 
policy statement / strategy in Appendix B.  

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Committee: 
 

(i) be advised of, and recommend the new Risk Management 
Policy Statement and Strategy, as set out in Appendix A, to 
Cabinet for approval; and 

 
(ii) note the Outline Framework in Appendix B.   
 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The terms of reference for the Audit and Governance Committee 

include;  
 

 monitoring the effectiveness of the Council’s risk management 
arrangements; and  

 advising the Council on the adequacy and effectiveness of these 
arrangemen
[...]
  
 
 



Section 8: Reporting and Escalation  
8.1 Reporting frequency   
 

APPENDICIES  

APPENDIX 1 – Categories of risk  

APPENDIX 2 – Risk Assessment form (Commissioning Plan Template)  

APPENDIX 3 – Risk Scoring Chart  

APPENDIX 4 – Corporate Risk Stewardship Form  

APPENDIX 5 – Corporate Risk Register template (Blank) 

APPENDIX 6 – Escalation procedure 

 

 

 

 





            

    
                                                          

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO: Audit and Governance Committee 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of meeting: 10 December 2015 
Report of:   Corporate Assurance Group 
Title:  Annual Governance Statement (AGS) Update 
Portfolio Holder:  Councillor Peter Groves 
________________________________________________________________ 
                                                
            
1.0 Report Summary 

 
1.1  The purpose of this report is to provide assurance that the Annual 

Governance Statement (AGS) is underpinned by an appropriate 
framework of assurance and to allow the Committee to monitor the 
implementation of actions to improve governance arrangements and 
respond to emerging issues. 

 

1.2 The report also informs the Committee of a number of ongoing 
developments in governance and audit arrangements.  

 
2.0  Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Committee: 
 

(i) note the progress against the issues reported in the 2014/15 AGS, 
including the feedback from Corporate Assurance Group on each 
item;  

(ii) consider and endorse the process for the production of the 2015/16 
AGS;  

(iii) and note the changes to governance, risk management and audit 
arrangements. 

 
3.0  Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1 Legislation requires local authorities to prepare an Annual Governance 

Statement and to report publicly on the effectiveness of governance and 
control. The Audit and Governance Committee is responsible for reviewing 
and then approving the AGS prior to 
[...]
lity for confidentiality and safeguarding records and information, is 
authorised full, free, and unrestricted access to any and all of Cheshire East Council’s 
records, physical properties, and personnel pertinent to carrying out any 
engagement. All employees are requested to assist Internal Audit in fulfilling its roles 
and responsibilities. Internal Audit will also have free and unrestricted access to the 
Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 



Appendix B 

Internal Audit Charter 
 

Internal Audit Charter Page 2 of 5 November 2015 
 

5 Organisation 

5.1 The Corporate Manager Governance and Audit will report functionally to the Audit 
and Governance Committee and administratively (i.e. day to day operations) to the 
Corporate Manager – Professional and Commercial Services on an interim basis. This 
administrative reporting line will be subject to review following the appointment of 
the Director of Resources. 

 
The Audit and Governance Committee will:  

 Approve the Internal Audit Charter.  

 Approve the risk based internal audit plan.  

 Receive communications from the Corporate Manager Governance and Audit on 
Internal Audit’s performance relative to its plan and other matters.  

 Make appropriate inquiries of management and the Corporate Manager 
Governance and Audit to determine whether there is inappropriate scope or 
resource limitations.  

 Receive the annual report, which includes: 
 
― the annual opinion, 
― a summary of the work on which internal audit has based the opinion, 
― a statement on conformance with PSIAS and the LGAN and 
― the results of the quality assurance and improvement programme. 

 
5.2 The Corporate Manager Governance and Audit will communicate and interact 

directly with the Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee as appropriate and 
will also have free and unfettered access to the Chief Executive. 

 

6 Independence and Objectivity 

6.1 Internal Audit will remain free from interference by any element in the
[...]
veness of the Council’s framework of governance, risk management and 
control. 

 

11 Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme 

11.1 Internal Audit will maintain a quality assurance and improvement programme that 
covers all aspects of the internal audit activity. The programme will include an 
evaluation of Internal Audit’s conformance with the Definition of Internal Auditing 
and the Standards and an evaluation of whether internal auditors apply the Code of 
Ethics. The programme also assesses the efficiency and effectiveness of Internal 
Audit and identifies opportunities for improvement.  

 
11.2 The Corporate Manager Governance and Audit will communicate to the 

Management Group Board and the Audit and Governance Committee on Internal 
Audit’s quality assurance and improvement programme, including results of ongoing 
internal assessments and external assessments conducted at least every five years. 

 





          

      Appendix A 

 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Date of Meeting:  10 December 2015 
Report of:  Chairman of the Audit and Governance Committee 
Title:  Audit and Governance Committee Self- Assessment 
Portfolio Holder:  Councillor Peter Groves 

                                                              
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report advises Members on progress in implementing the actions 

arising from the 2014/15 self-assessment of the Audit and Governance 
Committee against good practice and the evaluation of its effectiveness 
that was reported in March 2015. 
 

1.2 Members are asked to consider the progress made in implementing the 
agreed actions and whether there is scope to do more.   
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1  That the Committee note: 
 

(i) the progress in relation to the implementation of actions to 
improve its effectiveness and determine any required 
amendments; and 

 
(ii) that the self-assessment of the Audit and Governance 

Committee against good practice an
[...]
 to: 

 enable individual Members to become 
more involved in specific areas of the 
Committee’s work as a means of 
developing in-depth knowledge and 
expertise 

 At the request of Members in September 2015. 
 
 



        Appendix A 
       

Work Plan 2015/16 

 

 
 

Agenda Item Description Terms of Reference May 2014  

No Detail 

 address some of the more time 
consuming aspects of the 
Committee’s  work.  

 ensure that the Committee continues 
to work effectively and fulfils its 
purpose. 

Feedback from 
Member/Officer 
Working Groups 

The outcome of Member/Officer Groups 
work which, where possible, will be fed 
back to the Committee during the relevant 
agenda item. However, some of the 
feedback may, at the request of the 
Committee, require specific reports.   

 At the request of Members in September 2015. 

Emerging Issues 
Report. 

A report from the External Auditor 
highlighting emerging national issues and 
developments which might be of 
relevance to Cheshire East. 

31 To consider the external auditor’s annual report, relevant 
reports, and the report to those charged with governance. 

 




	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 External Audit Annual Letter 2014/15
	Appendix - Cheshire East Council - Annual Audit Letter - 2014-15 FINAL

	6 External Audit Certification of Claims and Returns 2014/15
	Appendix 1 - Annual certification letter

	7 Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report 2014/15
	7. Appendix A AG Committee Annual Report 2014-15

	8 Draft Treasury Management Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision Statement 2016/17
	Treasury Strategy 2016-17 Appendix A

	9 Draft Risk Management Policy Statement / Strategy and Outline Framework.
	9. Appendix A Risk Management Policy Statement and Strategy
	9. Appendix B Risk Management Outline Framework

	10 Annual Governance Statement Update
	11 Internal Audit Interim Report 2015/16 and Internal Audit Charter
	11. Appendix A Internal Audit Interim Report 2015-16
	11. Appendix B Internal A

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee
held on Thursday, 10th December, 2015 in Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT
Councillor D Marren (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Andrew, G Baxendale, S Corcoran, R Fletcher, A Kolker, M Simon, 
A Stott and S Edgar.

Councillors in attendance:
Councillors L Durham, P Groves and A Moran and J Saunders.

Officers in attendance:
Peter Bates – Chief Operating Officer
Anita Bradley – Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer
Andrew North – Corporate Manager Governance and Audit
Mike Suarez – Chief Executive
Alex Thompson – Manager Strategy and Reporting
Jo Wilcox – Corporate Finance Manager
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services Officer

External Auditors (Grant Thornton)
Alison Rhodes and Jon Roberts.

29 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Hardy and L Smetham.

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors D Marren and A Kolker declared personal interests by virtue of being 
the Chair of Orbitas Bereavement Services Ltd, and a member of the Board of 
Civicance, respectively.

31 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public wished to speak.

32 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 
2015.  Jon Roberts and Alison Rhodes, External Auditors, were added to the list 
of those present at the meeting.  With reference to minute 27 (Committee Work 
Programme) it was requested that ‘Cardiff Checks’ be added to the Committee 
Work Programme as had been discussed; this was agreed.

RESOLVED



That, subject to the inclusion of the above additions, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 24 September 2015 be approved as a correct record.

33 EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL LETTER 2014/15 

Consideration was given to the Annual Audit Letter which summarised the 
External Auditor’s findings from the 2014/15 audit.  The letter was intended to 
communicate key messages to the Council and external stakeholders including 
members of the public.  Jon Roberts, of Grant Thornton, reported that an 
unqualified opinion on the accounts had been issued confirming that the financial 
statements gave a true and fair picture of the Council’s financial position and of 
the income and expenditure recorded by the Council.  The certificate of 
completion of the audit had been issued on 21 October.
  
The Value for Money Conclusion was also unqualified. The Council therefore, in 
the opinion of the Auditor, having proper arrangements in place to secure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness.    The External Auditors were asked for 
their view on the award of contract process in the case of Core Fit.  Clarification 
was also requested concerning an upfront payment of £30,000 agreed in respect 
of that contract which had not been listed on the Council’s website.    
   
The Auditor advised that amounts in relation to the specific contract were not 
significant enough to have an impact on the 2014/15 accounts.  With regard to 
the upfront payment the External Auditors had worked with Internal Audit and 
would be expecting this to be properly reported.  Payment of £2,000 had been 
made to Grant Thornton to look at specific matters raised by the Council, and 
details were requested of the work that had entailed.   

The Chief Executive addressed the meeting and reported that he had 
commissioned Internal Audit to carry out a review of procurement arrangements.  
A report would be prepared for consideration at the next meeting of the 
Committee along with the comments of the External Auditor.  Key issues had 
been discussed with Internal Audit during the course of its work and to date there 
was no evidence of wrongdoing that an outside agency would have an interest in 
investigating.  An informed decision would be made as to whether any action was 
required and if Contract Procedure Rules had been breached then an 
investigation in accordance with the appropriate policy would be commissioned.  
The External Auditor had confirmed he was comfortable with this approach and 
was maintaining a watching brief.  

A discussion ensued in respect of the use of waivers which are a facility to 
exempt contracts from normal competition in certain circumstances as part of the 
Council’s Contract Procedure Rules.

At this stage, and for reasons of openness, the Monitoring Officer declared she is 
involved in the signing some waiver forms; Members needed to bear in mind the 
work coming forward would put this in perspective with the normal procedure 
process.   She was responding in her capacity as the Monitoring Officer and this 
was in respect of her involvement with WARNS as a general principle.  

The Committee was supportive of the approach that had been outlined by the 
Chief Executive but also expressed concern at the reputation of the Council being 
undermined.  The Chief Executive assured Members he would want to make sure 



the reputation of the Council was maintained and also that, as part of the review, 
he had asked for other WARNs that had been issued to be compared and 
contrasted so everybody could learn from them.

RESOLVED

That the report, and discussions, be noted.

34 EXTERNAL AUDIT CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS 
2014/15 

Consideration was given to a summary of the key findings identified during the 
External Auditors certification process for the 2014/15 housing benefit subsidy 
claim which, it was reported, took place six to nine months after the claim period.  

In addition, the Council was required to obtain a reasonable assurance report on 
their annual Teachers Pension return; Grant Thornton had provided an 
unqualified report.  

RESOLVED

That the Certification Letter be received and noted.

35 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 

Consideration was given to the draft report of the Chairman of the Committee on 
its performance and effectiveness in 2014/15 with regard to its terms of reference 
and purpose.  

The report included details of governance and risk management, internal control 
frameworks, financial reporting arrangements and internal and external functions.  
In considering its effectiveness the report listed the additional areas of work that 
had been requested by the Committee around emerging issues, these being the 
Better Care Fund, Payments to Directors of Council Owned Companies, 
Compliance with Contract Rules of Procedure, Disclosure of Officer 
Remuneration in the Statement of Accounts, ASDV Governance and Stewardship 
and Managing Complaints received by the Local Ombudsman.  Members 
requested that in the future this section of the report be expanded to provide 
greater detail and also an assessment of the outcome and effectiveness of the 
work.

In discussing the outcomes of this work it was noted that the work on contract 
procedure rules had included the subject of waivers and it was requested that 
from now on, and in order to provide greater scrutiny of their use, the Audit and 
Governance Committee receive a regular report on the occasions of their use; 
this to include every waiver approved from that date on.  It was noted this would 
not hold up procurement activity as the notices were for comment/noting not for 
approval.  Some of the content of the forms might need to be redacted or moved 
to the closed agenda.  

Training and development was also highlighted, and the work and involvement of 
the member officer groups for audit, financial statements, fraud management, 
governance and risk management; these enabled individual members to become 



more involved in specific areas of audit and governance work and to develop an 
in depth knowledge and expertise in those areas.  

RESOLVED

1. That the draft Annual Report for 2014/15 be approved for consideration by 
the Council at its meeting on 17 December.

2. That future annual reports be expanded to include greater detail on any 
areas of additional work requested by the Committee to provide it with 
additional assurance, and that it also include analyses of its effectiveness. 

3. That the Committee receive a regular report on the use of waivers in 
contract procurement and copies of the actual approved WARNs for 
appropriate review.

36 DRAFT TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND MINIMUM 
REVENUE PROVISION STATEMENT 2016/17 

Consideration was given to the report of the Chief Operating Officer which 
updated Members on the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2016/17.  
The report detailed the key elements of the Strategy and reported that the capital 
programme for 2016/19 was currently being updated with new proposals for 
capital investment as a result of which the prudential indicators in the draft 
Treasury Management Strategy (App A) would be subject to change; the final 
capital programme would be reported to Cabinet and then to Council for approval 
on 25 February 2016.  

In response to a request the Chief Operating Officer agreed to include 
comparisons in the indicator sets used in Annex C (Prudential Indicators) for 
which, the Committee was advised, a useful set of information was being 
prepared for the budget Council meeting.  

RESOLVED

That the proposed Treasury Management Strategy and Minimum Revenue 
Provision Statement for 2016/17, set out in appendix A of the report, be received 
and noted.

37 DRAFT RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT / STRATEGY AND 
OUTLINE FRAMEWORK. 

The Committee has responsibility for monitoring the effectiveness of the Council’s 
risk management arrangements and, to support it in this role, a new draft Risk 
Management Policy Statement and Strategy had been produced following a 
comprehensive review; an outline of the risk management framework that 
underpinned this was included as an appendix to the report.

It was reported that the Corporate Assurance Group and the Risk Management 
Sub-Group, which included Officer and Portfolio Holder representation, had been 
involved in developing these documents.  Their implementation would include 
promotion and explanation at staff meetings and on the Council’s intranet system.  



RESOLVED

1. That the new Risk Management Policy Statement and Strategy, set out in 
Appendix A of the report, be recommended to Cabinet for approval.

2. That the Outline Framework in appendix B be noted.

38 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT UPDATE 

Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Assurance Group the 
purpose of which was to provide assurance that the Annual Governance 
Statement was underpinned by an appropriate framework of assurance, and to 
allow the Committee to monitor the implementation of actions to improve 
governance arrangements and respond to emerging issues. The report also 
detailed a number of ongoing developments in governance and audit 
arrangements.

In response to discussion on the items which were considered to have been 
completed, or required further monitoring, it was agreed that:

 Business Continuity Planning (Principle 1) remain on the list for a further 
year to allow action plans to become embedded.

 Health and Social Care Integration (Principle 2) remain on the list for a 
further year as whilst assurance had been received some considered its 
removal to be premature.  

It was also suggested that the Corporate Assurance Group, currently attended by 
the Portfolio Holders for Risk and Governance, be extended to include non 
executive members; this was agreed.

RESOLVED

1. That the progress against the issues reported in the 2014/15 Annual 
Governance Statement, including the feedback from the Corporate 
Assurance Group on each item, be noted.

2. That the production of the 2015/16 Annual Governance Statement be 
endorsed subject to the retention of Business Continuity Planning and 
Health and Social Care Integration.

3. That the changes to governance, risk management and audit 
arrangements be noted. 

4. That membership of the Corporate Assurance Group be extended to 
include non-executive members.

39 INTERNAL AUDIT INTERIM REPORT 2015/16 AND INTERNAL AUDIT 
CHARTER 

(During consideration of this item Councillor R Fletcher declared a personal 
interest in respect of Leisure Centre contracts by virtue of being a governor at 
Alsager School)



Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Manager Governance and 
Audit on progress against the Internal Audit Plan 2015/16, revisions to it and a 
summary of the work carried out during the first half of this year.  In addition it 
was requested that approval be given to an updated Audit Charter.

During discussion, and in respect of the ongoing procurement audit, it was 
reiterated that the outcome of that work would come to the Committee. In 
considering the Internal Audit Charter the Committee was advised that it followed 
national best practice and that Internal Audit was authorised ‘full, free and 
unrestricted access to any and all of Cheshire East Council’s records, physical 
properties, and personnel pertinent to carrying out any engagement’ and that no 
problems had been encountered in this regard.  

RESOLVED

1. That the issues identified be noted, and the approach to achieving 
adequate audit coverage in the remainder of 2015/16 be endorsed.  

2. That approval be given to the updated Internal Audit Charter.

40 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE SELF- ASSESSMENT 

The Committee considered the report of the Chairman on progress in 
implementing the actions arising from the 2014/15 self assessment of the Audit 
and Governance Committee, reported in March 2015.  The evaluation was made 
against progress made in implementing the agreed actions and whether there 
was scope to do more. The issues that had been raised were shown with the 
proposed action and progress to date.

RESOLVED

1. That progress in relation to the implementation of actions to improve 
the Committee’s effectiveness be noted.  

2. That the self-assessment of the Audit and Governance Committee 
against good practice, and the evaluation of its effectiveness for 
2015/16, be brought to the March 2016 meeting. 

41 WORK PLAN 2015/16 

The Committee considered its Work Plan for the forthcoming months.  Members 
were informed that the unallocated items on the Plan would be scheduled for the 
meeting in June.  Taking into account decisions made during the course of this 
meeting it was agreed that the following items be added: 
 

 Amendments to the audit charter
 The addition of Cardiff Checks (on the work programme for the Fraud 

Working Group) 
 WARNs to come to the Committee for review
 Report on procurement to the meeting in March, or to an earlier meeting if 

that was warranted.

RESOLVED



That the Work Plan and the above additions be approved.

The meeting commenced at 2.05 pm and concluded at 4.15 pm

Councillor (none)


